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Advlzory Opinien No. 15-1589
Dear Mr. Ball:

The Comeission at its July 18, 1989 public meeting consldered your
request for an advisory oplnion and directed me to issue thls response. You
have asked whether Ffunds controlled by a ceontlnuing policical committee,
"Mayor Lombardo's Coalltion for Excellence," {hereafter, "the Cealltlon”)
may use funds contrihuted to ic for the purchase of an aucomobile telephone
to be Installed In the personal vehlcle of the elected officeholder on whose
behalf the "Cealition™ was established.

You have wrlccen that Charles G. Lombardo 1s the Mayor of the
Township of Bockaway, Morris County, and he has indicated that he will seek
reelectlon In 1951. By letcer dated June 23, 198% you write that because of
the nature of his employment Mayor Lombardo must travel througbout the Scate
and requests the use of an automobile telephone in his personal vehicle s0
that he can stay Iinformed of politlecal developments in the community. You
further write cthat any telephone chargaes nert directly relared te his
reelectlon affort will be pald for out nf hls personal funds,

The "Coalitlon™ filed a quarterly report (Form R-3} wlch the
Commissien on April 21, 1989 disclosing s closing balance of §10,174.72,
You praopose that the "Coalitlon® fonds he used for the purchase and
installation of the telephone in Mayor Lombardo’s vehlcle, and enly for the
payment af tolls relaced to telephone calls made speciflcally for Mayor
Lombarde's 1991 reelectlon efforc.

Funds expended by a centinuing pellcical commictes such a=z the
"Cpalltion™ cannor be converted to any peracnal use by a candidate or any
other person; see N,J. A G, 19:25-7.2 {(copy enclosed). In regard te the coat
agsoclaced wirh che purchase and installation aof the automoblle telephona,
tn tha extent that the telephone ie used for other than political purposes,
thact Le for other than che 1991 tealectlon candidacy of Mayer Loabarde,
payment of thosa non-campaign expenses out of Funds controlled by thae
continuing pelitical committee would appear in viclatlon of the above-cited
regulation., There is no method that suggears iceelf co the Commission for
simply determining co whet extant the purchase and instaellatien expense can
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be atcributed to telaphone calls for pelitlcal purposes, and to what extent
those costs ¢an he sttrihuced to telephone calls for official Township or
other non-campalgn purpozes. For this reason, the Commission cannot approve
of the use of the continuing policlcal commicree fundz EFer the purchase and
inscallatfion of che automobile telephone 1n Mayor Lombardo's personal
vehicle.

The Commission suggasts that Mayor Lombarde may wish to consider
leasing an automohlile telephone for a pericd of rtime speclfically relevanc
o his 1991 elecclon candidacy. IF the relephone Is leased, and if the
perlod of ctime of the lease 1= specifically correlated te the perlod of cime
that the Mayor will be cenducring his accive 1991 re-election campalign, the
Commigslon would net harbor the same objecrtiens to the use of the concinuing
palitical committee funds ro cover these costs.

In regerd co toll fees ovr ather charges Ffor speciFfle relephone
calls, LE the calls speclfically relate to the 1991 reelection candidacy of
Mayor Lombardo, che (ommlssion would agree that use of the "Coalition™ funds
to pay tell charges for those apecific calls would be an appropriate
cagpalgn expense. However, toll charges relaced to any othar celephcne
calls, Iincluding those used to transact offlicial Township business, should
noc ha pald for out of funds controlled by the "Coaliclion.”

The Commiasion wishes to hring re your attentieon thac any
candidace For elective office must maincain recerds pertinent to all
campalgn contrihutiens and expenditures; see H.J A . C, 19:25-8.1 and
19:25-8.2 (copy enclesed). Such records must be maintained for a perlod of
noc less than four years afcer the date of the eleccion to which they are
relevant, and would include any telephone bllls relevant co ealls pald fer
by cthe "Coalition,”

Thank you for your inquiry, and for agreeing ro an extension of
the period of time undar which che Commission could respond ro your request.

Very truly yours,

ELECTION LAW ENFURCEMENT COMMISSION
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